
- ----------------------------------------------------------------

The Chief of the Army Staff,
The Chief of the Naval Staff,
The Chief of the Air Staff,

To

SUBJECT:' Implementation of Government decision on the recommendation of the
Cabinet Secretary's Committee-.=_,R~~yl~iq~, ..,of _I?:~nsion in =e= of
Personnel below Officer Rank (PBOR) discharged prior to 1.1.2006.

Sir,

The undersigned is directed to refer this Ministry's letter PC No 10(1)/2009

-D(Pen/Pol) dated 8th March, 2010 as amended vide letter PC No 10(01)/2009-

D(Pen/Policy)/Vol-I! dated 15th April 2011 regarding revision of service pension/

special pension/invalid pension/service element of disability pension/service

element of war injury/liberalized disability pension in respect of pre-2006 PBOR

pensioners with effect from 1st July, 2009 in terms of Government decision for

implementation of recommendations of Committee of Secretary's headed by

Cabinet Secretary. Due to difference in weightage allowed for different ranks for

computation of pension, the revised pension applicable from 1st July, 2009, in

certain lower ranks in certain qualifying service happens to be more as compared to

higher ranks with same qualifying service. Similar anomaly arising in the rates of

minimum guaranteed pension of pre-2006 Armed Forces pensioners has been stand

rectified vide this Ministry's letter No 17(3)/2010-D(Pen/Policy) dated 15th Nov,

2010.

2. The above said anomaly in the rates of revised pension has been considered

by the Government and the Pr~sident is pleased to decide that.whe~e the.amount of

revised pension, determined in terms of this Ministry's above quoted letter-dated 8th

~ , -
March 2010 as amended, of a higher rank happens to be less than the pension of a

lower rank of same group with same qualifying service, tiiepension of higher rank

(with same group) shall be stepped up to the level of hisjunior counterpart. I '

-- - -- -~----------------------~



---------------------------------- ---

3. In view of above decisions, the revised rates of pension applicable from 1st

Jan, 2006 and 1st July, 2009, as indicated in various tables/their respective columns

and are appended as appendix to this Ministry's above said letter dated 8th March,

2010 as amended, shall be modified to the extent indicated in the appendix

attached to this letter.

3.1 With effect from 1.7.2009, the revised pension in respect of pre-1.1.2006

retiree Honorary Sub Lieutenant of Navy and Honorary Flying Officer of Air Force,

as determined in terms of this Ministry's letter No 17(4)/2008(1)/D(Pen/Policy)

dated 11.11.2008 as amended, with actual qualifying service (without weightage)

of 28 years and above, shall also be revised to Rs. 13,590/- per month.

4. This issues with the concurrence of the Finance Division of this Ministry vide

their UO No. 10(18)2009/Fin/Pen, dated 27.03.2012.

Hindi version will follow.

Yours faithfully

~~~
Under Secretary to the Government of India
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.,
Annexure to MOD letter No PC lO(Ol)/2009-D(Pen/Poll-Vol XI dated 27.03.2012
Amendments- -
---- ---------------
Length of TABLE - 6
qualifying --,---

RCf' under RCf' under Revised
service 6th CPC as 6th CPC as pension
(in years) on 1.1.06 on 1.1.06 wet 1.7.09

_. --
Col. 5 Col. 9 Col. 15

--- .. --15 4016 4016 5368
-- -- --15.5 4096 4096 5475

16 4176 4176 5583
-- --16.5 4257 4257 5690
--.- ._- -----17 4337 4337 5797
----. ---- --17.5 4417 4417 5905 I----4
18 449_~ 4497~_6g_~~--18.5 457~-l 457~ ~119 i

19 4658 465~~227 ,
19.5 4738 14738 6334

f-- . _ .._,---------------20 48191 4819 6441[iQ."s 4819 4819 No change
---- -'--------

Amendments-

---------------------
TABLE - 8TABLE - 7

-;---,-::-:=--:--- ---~------
RCP under RCP under RCP under RCf' under
6th CPC' as 6th CPC as 6th CPC as 6th CPC as
on 1.1.06 on 1.1.06 on 1.1.06 on 1.1.06

---::--cc-:::----j--=---:--::--j---:---:--- ----
Col. 5 Col. 9 Col. 5 Col. 9

-- - ---------.- ----_.--_._----
Length of TABLE - 9 TABLE - 10 TABLE - 11
qualifying ----~------ "RcP'---RC-P ---R:CP---'New-- f---------------.--.--
service

RCP RCP RCP RCP New
under' 6'h under GlI1 under 6th under 6t~ under 6'h revised under under 6th revised

(in years) CPC as CPC as CPC as CPC as CPC as pension 6th CPC CPC as on pension
on on on on on wet as on 1.1.06 wet
1.1.06 1.1.06 1.1.06 1.1.06 1.1.06 1.7.09 1.1.06 1.7.09

~- .- ---- _._- _._---
Col. 5 Col. 9 Col. 5 Col. 9 Col. 14 Col. 15 Col. 5 Col. 9 Col. 15,--- . -------15 No No No No No 4410 4016 4016 5368change change change change change--1---._-- _. ------ ---- ----- ------15.5. 3555 3555 3555 3555 3555 4498 4096 4096 5475

-- ----- ----- ;------- -------16 3625 3625 3625 3625 3625 4586 4176 4176 5583
f--- '--'--- _. 1--16.5 3694 3694 3694 3694 3694 4674 4257 4257 5690
1-- --- ----- ----- ---_.- "----- ---------- -------- ._------ 1------17 3764 3764 3764 3764 3764 ·4762 4337 4337 5797

---- ---- ------ ;-.---. -----17.5 3834 3834 3834 3834 3834 4850 4417 4417 5905
_. 1----- ----- ------ -------- ---18 3904 3904 3904 3904 3904 ~449?_ 4497 6012
-- - --1--._--- 1--,-,- ----_.- --- _._-- ----18.5 3973 3973 3973 3973 3973 5027 4578 4578 6119

--- :------ ---19 4043 4043 4043 4043 4043 5115 I 4658" .4658 6227
--_.- ----- !o_._;.- ___ --_ '__ . ._-----

19.5 4113 4113 4113 4113 4113 5203 4738 4738 6334
" ~ --'-----1--_._-- - -- ----_.- ------ --_._------ _._---

20 4182 4182 4182 4182 4182 5291 4819 4819 6441
- 1-----, •.". --- 2,.;.'_" - ____1-- ---_.- "N-o d~ange20.5 4182 4182 4182 4182 4182 4819 4819 Nochange

~----- ---~- . ----- L __ .__ ~_

Nochange Nochange Nochange Nochange

----~---~------1--------3555 3555 3555 3555
3625 3625 3625 3625-------~----~I----~3694 3694 3694 3694

-- --3764 .3764 3764 3764-----~---~-------~-----3834 3834 3834 3834
3904 3904 I 3904 3904
3973 i 3973 H973 3973

\Nochange I No change ~0~_~043_
NOC~~ge ~OChange ~113 4113
No change No change 4182 4182
- . -'---'-----
No change No change 4182 4182

. --.--~----
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Amendments-

-r-- --
Length of TABLE - 12 TABLE - 13 TABLE - 14
qualifying 1---- ----,-----
service RCP under RCP under RCP under RCP under RCP under RCP under

6th CPC as 6th CPC as 6th CPCas 6th CPC as 6th CPC as 6th CPC as
(in years) on 1.1.06 - on 1.1.06 on 1.1.06 on 1.1.06 on 1.1.06 on "1.1.06

Col. 5 Col. 9 Col. 5 Col. 9 Col. 5 Col. 9
1---- ----- -_.---_.- ._---_.- ----- ---_.__ .-f----------
15 No change No change No change No change No change No change

15.5 3555 3555 3555 3555 3555 3555
1-- - ~- -f-------.-
16 3625 3625 3625 3625 3625 3625

1--

16.5 3694 3694 3694 3694 3694 3694
,

17 ,~-:". 3764 3764
I

3764 3764 3764 3764
--17.5 3834 3834 3834 3834 3834 3834
-- --18 3904 3904 I 3904 3904 3904 3904
,-- 1---

18.5 3973. 3973 3973 3973 3973 3973
1-.

19 No change No change 4043 4043 4043 4043
1----" ----- f------- ----------- 1------- ~ ..------- ---,----19.5 No change No change 4113 4113 4113 4113
-- --20 No change No change 4182 4182 4182 4182

I20.5 No change No change

I 4182' 4182 4182 4182
'--.-

Amendments-

Length of
qualifying
service
(in years)

Table - 15 Table - 16
RCP under RcP-under New' RCP under fRcp under INew --
6th CPC as 6th CPC as Revised 6th ere as I ~th CPC as I Revised
on 1..1..06 on 1..1..06 I ~:~sion I on 1..1..06 'Ion 1..1.06 ~e:rsion

1.7.09 I. 1.7.09
I Iii

RCP under
6th ere as
on 1..1.06

col. 5

15 No change

--
15.5 3555
16 3625
16.5 3694
17 3764

1--

17.5 3834
18 3904 ..
18.5 3973
19 4043

i--

19.5 4113
20 4182
20.5 4182

3764 3764 4762 4337 4337 No change

II..·.AA
»>

,;; .. ,
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Amendments-

Table - 18
--

Length of Table - Table No. 19
qualifyin 17 -
g service ------

New Revised RCP under RCP under New RCP under RCP under New
(in years) Pension wef 6th CPC as s'" CPC as Revised 6th CPC as 6th CPC as Revised

1.7.09 on 1.1.06 on 1.1.06 Pension on 1.1.06 on 1.1.06 Pension
wef wef 1.7.09
1.7.09__ ------

Col.1S col, 5 col, 9 col, 10 , col.s col.9 Col.10
--- -. -------

No change-15 - < 4635 No change No change 4635 No change 4635--. -- ---15.5 4736 3555 3555 4736 3555 3555 4736
---

\16 4837 3625 3625 4837 3625 3625 4837
--------16.5 4938 3694 3694 4938_ 3694 3694 4938

------ ---- -.---- --;--------- -'--------- 1-----_. .--~--~--
17 5038 3764 3764 5038 3764 3764 5038---....

17.5 No change 3834 3834 No change -3834_ L3834 No change

-------

Amendments-
-~

Length of Table No. 20
qualifying -- -----_.-r----------
service RCP under RCP under RCP under New

6th ere as 6th ere as 6th CPC as Revised
(in years) on 1.1.06 on 1.1.06 on 1.1.06 Pension

wef 1.7.09-- -------- ------
col. 5 col. 9 col. 14 col, 15

..- --15 No change No change No change 4410
----15.5 3555 3555 3555 4498

f--- -- -----.--
16 3625 3625 3625 4586--------- f--------~ --------16.5 3694 3694 3694 4674

-- f--- --17 3764 3764 3764 4762
f------- ..------- ------- f----- ---
17.5 3834 3834 3834 4850 _

f--------- ---
18 3904 3904 3904 4939
18.5 3973 3973 3973 5027
19 4043 4043 4043 5115
19.5 4113 4113 4113 5203

--f---------

20 4182 4182 4182 5291
20.5 4182 4182 4182 No change

<
"---,_ ..-C---. ______ f--- --- :>~

21 4219 4219 4219 No change

-- -i~i;+21.5 4291 4291 4291 No Ch<':;lge

--22 4364 4364 4364 No change .,-

- - ----'---------- ~-----
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Amendments-

Length of Table - 21 Table - 22
qualifying
service RCP under 6th R.CPunder 6th New Revised Ne~ Revised Pension

CPC as on CPC as on Pension wef wef 1.7.09
(in years) 1.1.06 1.1.06 1.7.09

col. 5 col. 9 col. 15 col. 15

15 i 4016 4016 5368 4635
15.5 4096 4096 No change

I 4736
16 4176 I 4176 No change' 4837I..

16.5 ~~, 4257 4257 No change 4938
17 4337 4337 No change 5038
17.5 4417 4417 No change No change

Amendments-

Length of Table - 23 Table - 24
qualifying

RCP under RCP under New RCP under 6th RCP under 6th Newservice 6th CPC as 6thCPC as Revised CPC as on . CPC as on Revised
(in years) on 1.1.06 on 1.1.06 Pension 1.1.06 1.1.06 Pension

wef 1.7.09 wef 1.7.09
col. 5 Col. 9 Col. 10 col. 5 col. 9 col. 10

15 No change No change 4635 No change No change 4635
15.5 3555 3555 4736 3555 3555 4736
16 3625 3625 4837 3625 3625 4837
16.5 3694 3694 4938 3694 3694 4938
17 3764 3764 5038 3764 ·3764 5038
17.5 3834 3834 No change 3834 3834 No change

,.-..-<. ,.- •. ;·~~"t·.~_.~ •..

.,
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Amendments-
Length of Table - 2S
qualifying RCP under 6th RCP under 6th RCP under 6th New Revised
service CPC as on CPC as on CPC as on Pension wef
(in years) 1.1.06 1.1.06 1.1.06 1.7.09

col, 5 col. 9 Col. 14 Col. 15

15 No change No change No change 4410
15.5 3555 3555 3555 4498
16 3625 3625 3625 4586
16.5 3694 3694 3694 4674
17 3764 3764 3764 4762
17.5 3834 3834 3834 4850'..
18 3904 3904 3904 4939
18.5 3973 3973 3973 5027
19 4043 4043 4043 5115
19.5 4113 4113 4113 5203
20 4182 4182 4182 5291
20.5 4182 4182 4182 No change

21 4219 4219 4219 No change

21.5 4291 4291 4291 No change

22 4364 4364 4364 No change

Amendments-
Length of Table - 30
qualifying service RCP under 6th CPC RCP under 6th CPC
(in years) as on 1.1.06 as on 1.1.06

col. 9 col. 14

15 3600 3600
15.5 3655 3655
16 3725 3725

-

16.5 3794 3794
17 3864 3864
17.5 3934 3934
18 4004 4004
18.5 4073 4073
19 4143 4143 ~

19.5 4213 4213.~_,.
20 4282 4282-'-.,.-,J'
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·~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-.--- .. -----------

Amendments-

r--------,-----------:---,--.--------.-----------.--~----------- -----------,
Length of Table - 49 Table - 50 Table - 51
qualifyin -R"cp RCP RCP -- -R-C-P---- -R-c-p--·-T-N-ew------f----::R:-:C:-:P:---T-:::-R--=-C~P----j

9 service under 6th under 6th under 6th under 6th under 6th Revise under 6th under 6th

(in years) CPC as cpe as cpe as epe as cpe as d cpe as cpe as
on on on on on Pensio on on
1.1.06 1.1.06 1.1.06 1.1.06 1.1.06 n wef 1.1.06 1.1.06.

~----~---.~------~~-1--~-~---------~--+~1~.7~.~09~~---·-t~--~col.5 col.9 col.5 col.9 Col.14 Col.15 col.5 col.9
r-----r~_.--~I~~--~·~~-~----,~~-~~~-~15 No changeNo changeNo changeNo change, No change 4353 No changeNo change
f-1-5-.5---I---3'-5-5-5-13555 I 3555 3555j 3555 4440 3555 3SSS--
16 3625 3625 3625 3625 i 3625 4527 3625 3625
16.5 3694 3694 3694 ~94 1 3694. 4614 3694 3694
17 3764 3764 3764 I 3764 I 3764 4701 3764 3764
17.5 . 3834 I 3834 3834 I 3834 3834 4788 3834 3834~--~+-

f---'1:::..c8=---_-+_3:::..c9c.....0'----'43904 3904 3904 3904 4875 3904 3904
18.5 3973 3973 3973 3973 3973 4962 3973 3973
19- 4043 4043 4043 4043 4043 5049 4043 4043
19.5 4113 4113 4113 4113 4113 5136 4113 4113f--------f--------.--.---- r-----I----'--'--"--t----I
20 4182 4182 4182 4182 4182 5223 4182 4182~----+~ - f------- f-----t-------,------
20.5 No changeNo change 4182 4182 4182 Ch~~ge 4182 4182
____ L_ .. ..._.__ ~ _'____ . L____. __ . ~'--_ _._. _

Amendments-

Length_ Table - 52 [Tabfe-S3
of - RCP RCP RCP New New, RCP
qualifyin under under under Revised Revised under
9 6th ere 6th CPC 6th CPC Pension Pension wef 6th CPC
service as all as on as on wef 1.7.09 as on
(in years) 1.1.06 1.1.06 1.1.06 1.7.09 1.1.06

1-_-~.-5_-~~~:~c:~~"-_-c:O~;;_g-9_~~-_:-:_;-.;t-.:-f;O--3~1·-;-3-5~~.~-O~·8-1;----:-;,~;:,- --C-C-h;-:-';--=-:-=::~;::-~o~.;;
15.5 3555 3555 3555 4440 4683 3555 3555 3555 4440f--------+ --f-------f------I-----f-----~------~
16 3625 3625 3625 4527 4782 3625 3625 3625 4527f------;----f-----+-----+--------+-----------·---1------+----1-----~
16.5 3694 3694 3694 4614 4882 3694 3694 3694 4614

~-----+-------- --
17 3764 3764 3764 4701 4982 3764 3764 3764 4701~------+-- ---+------+-----+--------j
17.5 3834 3834 3834 4788 No change 3834 3834 3834 4788

I-----~------. ----- -~------. - f----------------t--- .-- --------
1-1_8.__ +-3.9__0_4 3904 390~ 4875 No change13904 3904 3904 4875
18.5 3973 3973 3973 4962 No change 3973 3973 3973 4962

f--------;--. -------+-
19 4043 4043 4043 5049 No change 4043 4043 4043 50491------+--
19.5 4113 4113 4113 5136 No change 4113 4113: - 4113 5136r-------;--- -----.-~ -.--.---
20 4182 4182 4182 5223 No change' 4182 4182 4182 5223

f-·2-0-.-5--t----41Sili18i- 4182 I-N"o changef--Nocllang~o4..182 A:182 4182 No change
L-- __ --'--______ _ ._. __o,_o----'----,,,,-,'_-"---'-L-_

Table - 54
RCP
under
6th CPC
as on
1.1.06

RCP
under 6th

CPC as
on
1.1.06

New
Revised
Pension
wef
1.7.09
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Amendments-

Length of Table - 55 Table No. 56
qualifying
service New Revised RCP under RCP under RCP under New
(in years) Pension wef 6th CPC as 6th CPC as 6th CPC as Revised

1.7.09 on 1.1.06 on 1.1.06 on 1.1.06 Pension wef
1.7.09

Col.15 col.5 col.9 col.14 col.15

15 4583 No change No change No change 4353
15.5 4683 3555 3555 3555 4440
16 4782 3625 3625 3625 4527
16.5 4882 3694 3694 3694 4614
17 4982 3764 3764 3764 4701
17.5 , No change 3834 3834 3834 4788
18 No change 3904 3904 3904 4875
18.5 No change 3973 3973 3973 4962
19 No change 4043 4043 4043 5049
19.5 No change 4113 4113 4113 5136
20 No change 4182 4182 4182 5223
20.5 No change 4182 4182 4182 No change

Amendments-

Length of Table - 85
qualifying RCP under 6th RCP under 6th RCP under 6th Revised
service CPC as on CPC ason CPC as on pension wef

(in years) 1.01.06 1.01.06 1.01.06 01.07.2009

col. 5 col. 9 col. 14 Col. 15

15 No change No change No change 4353
15.5 3555 3555 3555 4440
16 3625 3625 3625 4527
16.5 3694 3694 3694 4614
17 3764 3764 3764 4701-
17.5 3834 3834 3834 4788
18 3904 3904 3904 4875
18.5 3973 3973 3973 4962
19 4043 4043 4043 5049
19.5 4113 4113 4113 5136,
20 4182 4182 4182 NQchange .;~~~c-.

<

20.5 4182 4182 4182 '" No change

,('::~ I' '(,-,~."''''' ~ "~'~-"'H-oj;

.~i •

--.-.--~-.
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Amendments-

Length of Table - 106 Table -109 Table - 110 Table - 111
qualifying

New Revised New Revised RCP under New Revised New Revisedservice Pension wef Pension wef 6th ere as Pension wef Pension wef
(in years) 1.7.09 1.7.09 on 1.1.06 1.7.09 1.7.09

col. 15 col, 6 col. 14 col. 15 col, 15
--
15 5519 4353 No change 4353 5519
15.5 5630 4440 3555 4440 5630

-,-- ----
16 5740 4527 3625 4527 No change

I ._.
j

16.5 5851 4614 I 3694 4614 No change
i i i

17 5961 4701 I 3764 i 4701 I No change-
17.5 No change No change ~~~_I Nochan~\ No change

~-- --_._.

Amendments-

R
.. - ._"--- - ..._-_ ...--
ank Length of Table - 132

qualifying
service New Revised Pension wef 1.7.09
(in years) 1-----------_. ----.-------.------

.Cnl, 6
..-

afadars, Havildars and 10 years or 4635
thers ranking as such more but
rum, Trumpet, Fife and less than 15
ugle Majors, Farrier years
afadars of Indian
avalry, 1st Grade clerks
nrolled and Attested as
ombatants -.-

"

D
o
D
B
D
C
e
C

*********

.r."--""

. "
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